ITEM NO.15

COURT NO.12

SECTION X

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Civil) No. 601/2022

MALAY CHANDRA BISWAS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.109148/2022-STAY APPLICATION)

WITH

<u>W.P.(C) No. 599/2022 (X)</u> (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.109048/2022-EX-PARTE STAY)

<u>W.P.(C) No. 615/2022 (X)</u> (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.111230/2022-STAY APPLICATION)

<u>W.P.(C) No. 611/2022 (PIL-W)</u> (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.110811/2022-STAY APPLICATION)

<u>W.P.(C) No. 622/2022 (X)</u> (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.111762/2022-STAY APPLICATION)

Date: 16-08-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, AOR

Ms. Mehak Khurana, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Kanungo, Adv.

Ms. Tanushree Sogani, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Chotani, Adv.

Mr. Sarthak Ghonkrokta, AOR

Mr. Abhay Anand Jena, AOR

Mr. Ranjit Paul, Adv.

Ms. Shraddha Chandel, Adv.

Mr. Mithu Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

It is submitted that the issues involved in these writ petitions are similar and akin to those involved in other petitions pending in this Court questioning the validity of Sections 95(1), 96(1), 97(5), 99(1), 99(2), 99(4), 99(5), 99(6) and 100 of the Insolvency and Bankrupty Code, 2016, wherein notices have been issued with interim orders.

Issue notice, returnable in six weeks.

Tag with W.P. (C) No. 307 of 2022.

In the meanwhile, petitioner(s) shall not transfer, alienate, encumber or dispose of any of their assets or legal rights or beneficial interest therein; and the Resolution Professional shall not proceed with filing of the report. If the report has been filed, the same shall not be acted upon.

(SNEHA DAS) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RANJANA SHAILEY) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**